

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED JANUARY 30, 2012

No. 06-3070

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BRYAN A. BURWELL,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
04-Cr.355-05

BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Barry J. Pollack
D.C. Circuit Vice Chair, NACDL
Amicus Committee
Miller & Chevalier Chartered
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 626-5830

Paul F. Enzinna
Counsel of Record
Evan N. Turgeon
Brown Rudnick LLP
601 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 600 South
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 536-1700

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THIS COURT’S ANALYSIS IN <i>UNITED STATES v. HARRIS</i> IS NO LONGER VIABLE IN LIGHT OF THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN <i>UNITED STATES v. O’BRIEN</i>	6
A. The Supreme Court’s Ruling in <i>O’Brien</i> that the Machine Gun Provision of § 924(c)(1)(B)(ii) Is Not a “Sentence Enhancement,” But an Element of the Offense, Negates the Foundation on Which <i>Harris</i> is Based	6
B. This Court’s Conclusion in <i>Harris</i> , that There Is No Difference in <i>Mens Rea</i> Between a Defendant Who Uses a “Firearm” and One Who Uses a “Machinegun,” Is Inconsistent with <i>O’Brien</i>	9
C. The Trial Court’s Interpretation of <i>Harris</i> Was Incorrect.....	11
D. The <i>En Banc</i> Court Can, and Should, Overrule <i>Harris</i>	12
II. THE PANEL ERRED IN ITS ANALYSIS OF THE <i>MENS REA</i> REQUIREMENT.....	13
A. Where a Criminal Statute Is Silent, the Court Must Presume that <i>Mens Rea</i> Is Required	13
B. The Available Evidence of Congressional Intent Shows that <i>Mens Rea</i> Is Required	18
C. The Government’s Analogy to the Felony Murder Rule Is Inapposite.....	21

CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Castillo v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 120 (2000).....	11, 21
<i>Fauntleroy v. Artuz</i> , No. 00-CV-2209, 2005 WL 1899498 (E.D.N.Y. July 18, 2005).....	24
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646, 129 S. Ct. 1886 (2009)	18, 19
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	8
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	15
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	15, 18
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991).....	25
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Ahmad</i> , 101 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>United States v. Anton</i> , 683 F.2d 1011 (7th Cir. 1982).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 449 F.3d 154 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	16
<i>United States v. Burwell</i> , 642 F.3d 1062 (2011).....	4, 6, 9, 13
<i>United States v. Cassell</i> , 530 F.3d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	9
<i>United States v. Ciszkowski</i> , 492 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 273 F.3d 636 (5th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>United States v. Figueroa</i> , 165 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 321 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>United States v. Gamboa</i> , 439 F.3d 796 (8th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>United States v. Greene</i> , 834 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	23
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 959 F.2d 246 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 17
<i>United States v. Heinlein</i> , 490 F.2d 725 (D.C. 1973)	26
<i>United States v. Morrow</i> , No. 04-355CKK, 2005 WL 3163804 (D.D.C. June 20, 2005) .	4, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Nava-Sotelo</i> , 354 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 169 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>United States v. Nofziger</i> , 878 F.2d 442, 452 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2169, 2180 (2010).....	4, 7, 10, 11, 13, 22
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 686 F.2d 850, 853 (10th Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>United States v. Pearson</i> . 159 F.3d 480 (10th Cir.1998)	24
<i>United States v. Project on Gov't Oversight</i> , 616 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Rivera-Rivera</i> , 555 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 54 F. App'x 739 (3d Cir. 2002)	12
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 422 (1978)	14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Villanueva-Sotelo</i> , 515 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	15, 21, 22
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980).....	24

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1028A.....	18
18 U.S.C. § 1111.....	23
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	3

Other Authorities

Brian W. Walsh & Tiffany M. Joslyn, *Without Intent: How Congress is Eroding the Criminal Intent Requirement in Federal Law* (Heritage Foundation and National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers 2010)6

Wayne R. LaFave & Austin W. Scott, Jr., *Handbook on Criminal Law* § 71 (West 1972)26
